
January 12, 2022 
 
WHEREAS, On September 11, 2019, City Council authorized a construction contract with 
Archer Western Construction, LLC for Complex A Mechanical and Process Improvements 
at the Central Wastewater Treatment Plant by Resolution No. 19-1420; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 21, 2021, Administrative Action No. 21-0843 authorized Change 
Order No. 1 for additional construction services related to mechanical shaft seal 
replacement at the return activated sludge pumping units and grit removal in the Complex 
A clarifier influent channels, in an amount not to exceed $61,374.37, increasing the 
contract amount from $12,759,200.00 to $12,820,574.37; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional work was required for the emergency repair of a 72-inch diameter 
water main near the Trinity River to avoid interruption of water distribution; and 
 
WHEREAS, Archer Western Construction, LLC, 1411 Greenway Drive, Irving, Texas 
76038, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and 
 
WHEREAS Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 19-018 be increased 
by $770,088.65, from $12,820,574.37 to $13,590,663.02. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with Archer Western 
Construction, LLC (Change Order No. 2) is authorized for emergency work associated 
with the repair of a 72-inch diameter water main near the Trinity River, in an amount not 
to exceed $770,088.65, increasing the contract amount from $12,820,574.37 to 
$13,590,663.02. 
 
SECTION 2. That the proposed Change Order No. 2 with Archer Western Construction, 
LLC, be accepted, and that Contract No. 19-018 be revised accordingly. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in 
an amount not to exceed $770,088.65 to Archer Western Construction, LLC from the 
Water Construction Fund, Fund 0102, Department DWU, Unit CW50, Object 4599, 
Program 719018, Encumbrance/Contract No. CX-DWU-2019-00010912, Vendor 
VS0000064407. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is 
accordingly so resolved. 


